Missouri – Senators Christopher Bond, Jean Carnahan

The State of Missouri is located in the heart of the American inland water transportation system.  The state borders 488 miles of the Mississippi River, including 361 miles of the Upper Mississippi River (above the junction with the Ohio River) and 127 miles of the Lower Mississippi River below the junction.  Missouri also contains the lower 367 miles of the Missouri River and borders another 186 miles.

In 1999, over 209 million tons of commodities (mostly coal, petroleum, chemicals and aggregates) moved to, from, within and past Missouri.  These commodities had a combined value of more than $39.5 billion.  Grain made up just less than 35% of this tonnage, followed by coal.

	Missouri 1999 Waterborne Commerce

To, From and Within the State

 (values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	40,080
	3,580,390
	0
	3,620,470
	$   155

	Petroleum
	77,196
	1,711,551
	**
	1,788,747
	$   281

	Aggregates
	8,408,202
	613,216
	9,152,412
	18,173,830
	$   684

	Grain
	6,278,676
	81,661
	6,553
	6,366,890
	$   966

	Chemicals
	147,471
	1,537,055
	**
	1,684,526
	$   646

	Ores/Minerals
	139,936
	1,175,243
	0
	1,315,179
	$   277

	Iron/Steel
	282,419
	409,702
	0
	692,121
	$   425

	Other
	3,474,933
	370,315
	1,071,279
	4,916,527
	$   747

	TOTAL
	18,848,913
	9,479,133
	10,230,244
	38,558,290
	$4,180


                ** Insufficient barge operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

                Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics
An analysis of the waterborne commerce data for the State of Missouri shows that 18.8 million tons of commodities were shipped on the river system out of the state.  A sizeable portion of this tonnage (45%) consisted of aggregates.  Docks in the state received over 9.5 million tons, with coal being the primary commodity.  More than 10.2 million tons moved within the state.  In 1999, the 38.6 million tons shipped to, from and within Missouri had a value of nearly $4.2 billion.  Shippers moving commodities by barge to, from and within Missouri realized savings of more than $380 million compared to other transportation modes.

	Missouri 1999 Commodities 

Shipped by Barge to and from Other States
(values in millions of dollars)

	Shipments

To
	Commodity
	Shipments

From
	Commodity

	
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Louisiana
	10,063,191
	$1,275
	Grain
	Louisiana
	3,326,823
	$ 963
	Chemicals

	Tennessee
	3,319,944
	$   190
	Aggregates
	Illinois
	3,081,429
	$ 306
	Coal

	Mississippi
	1,162,859
	$     85
	Aggregates
	Ohio
	540,080
	$   55
	Coal

	Illinois
	923,988
	$   169
	Aggregates
	Tennessee
	327,648
	$   63
	Petroleum

	Texas
	918,215
	$     43
	Aggregates
	Texas
	303,612
	$   76
	Aluminum Ore


  Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics
Missouri docks shipped commodities by barge to 18 states and received commodities from 17 other states.  Of those states, Louisiana received the most cargo (10 million tons worth $1,275 billion).  Most of this was grain (corn, soybeans and wheat) destined for the world market.  The leading state shipping by barge to Missouri was also Louisiana which transported 3.3 million tons of goods, most of which was consisted of chemicals.  Louisiana shipments to Missouri of high value commodities such as ores, iron, steel and chemicals were worth $963 million.

There were 183 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in Missouri that shipped and received tonnage in 1999 (see map).  Two power plants are shown on the map; they received almost 2 million tons of coal by barge in 1999.  The Port of Metropolitan St. Louis is defined as 71 miles of the Mississippi River and includes facilities on both sides of the river.  The port shipped and received 32.6 million tons in 1999 worth over $5 billion, making St. Louis the 2nd busiest inland port in the country.  The main commodity was grain, with over 10.2 million tons shipped and received.

There are seven navigation locks and dams on the Mississippi River bordering Missouri (see map).  Locks and Dam 27 (also known as the Chain of Rocks Locks and Dam) and Melvin Price feature 110' x 1200' main chambers and 110' x 600' auxiliaries.  The other five projects have single chambers that are 110' x 600'.

Work is near completion of Melvin Price Locks and Dam, which is located in St. Charles County.  This project replaced a project that began operation in 1938 and was known as Lock and Dam 26.  Due to the small lock size, large tows required multiple cuts to transit the lacks and average delay time reached 10.5 hours per tow.  The new facility includes a 110’ x 1200’ main chamber and a 110’ x 600’ auxiliary.  These chambers went into operation in 1990, and remodeling work involves the visitors center and other items related to construction completion.   The total cost of the project is less than $741 million, with a benefit/cost ratio of 2.1 to 1.  The appropriation for fiscal year 2001 is $1.4 million.  

Major rehabilitation is ending at Lock and Dam 24, located near Clarksville.  This project has been in operation for over 60 years.  Some Components of the facility have suffered wear and tear that can not be repaired by maintenance.  The major rehabilitation will address various structural, electrical and mechanical components of the lock and dam.  Work began in 1996; the total cost is just less than $70 million, with a benefit/cost ration of 2.3 to 1.  The appropriation for fiscal year 2001 is $5.75 million.

	 Missouri 1999 Lock Tonnage

(tons in thousands)

	LOCK
	UPBOUND
	DOWNBOUND
	TOTAL

	Locks & Dam 27
	25,629
	57,750
	83,379

	Melvin Price
	24,193
	53,387
	77,580

	Lock and Dam 25
	9,291
	30,245
	39,536

	Lock and Dam 24
	9,242
	30,055
	32,297

	Lock and Dam 22
	8,802
	29,272
	38,074

	Lock and Dam 21
	8,880
	28,984
	37,864

	Lock and Dam 20
	8,455
	28,058
	36,513


          
               Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System
